REPUBLIC OF KENYA 
IN THE NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL TRIBUNAL
AT NAIROBI
TRIBUNAL APPEAL NO. NET ………OF 2020
SAVE MUHUDU FORUM...............................................................1ST APPELLANT
DR. SAISI SAISI ............................................................................2ND APPELLANT
-VERSUS-
[bookmark: _GoBack]NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY................................................................................1ST RESPONDENTMULMUL WAS LIMITED ………………..........................................2ND RESPONDENT

DETAILED STATEMENT OF THE GROUNDS OF THE APPELLANTS’    DISSATISFACTION
(Under sections 4 (3) (c) of the National Environmental Tribunal Rules 2003)
A. ERRONEOUS APPROVAL OF THE EIA REPORT

1. The 1st Respondent and its decision makers has in issuing its approval erroneously relied on the 2nd Respondent’s EIA Report, which contains a poor analysis of alternatives and economic justification.
2. This approval contravenes Regulation 16 of the Environmental (Impact Assessment and Audit) Regulations (the “EIA Regulations”) which provides that an EIA study should take into account economic issues and should identify and analyze alternatives to the proposed project.
3. This approval further violates Regulation 18 (1) which requires the Report to incorporate alternative technologies and processes available and reasons for preferring them; Regulation 18 (1) (j) which requires a proponent to undertake a proper analysis of the alternatives to the project including the technologies and reasons for preferring the technologies and Regulation 18 (1) (o) an economic and social analysis of the project.
4. This approval by the 1st Respondent and its decision makers is an infringement of Article 10 (2) (d), which requires that the national value and principle of sustainable development bind all state organs and officers when they apply any law or make public policy decisions.
5. The 2nd Respondent’s EIA Report has failed to undertake this full and comprehensive analysis and contains poor analysis of alternatives and economic justification.
6. The 2nd Respondent’s EIA Report’s failure to carry out this comprehensive analysis resulted in a failure to cooperate with the 1st Respondent, a State organ, and its decision makers, State officers, to protect and conserve the environment and ensure ecologically sustainable development in accordance to Article 69 (2) of the Constitution.
B. LACK OF PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

7. The EIA Study process lacked proper and effective public participation.

8. The 2nd Respondent failed to comply with Regulation 17 (2) of the EIA Regulations, as it did not have a minimum of at least three meetings with affected people and other concerned parties after approval of the Environment Project Report.
9. The 2nd Respondent also violated Article 10 (1) (a) of the Constitution by failing to take into account the value and principle of public participation in its application of the Environmental Management and Coordination Act.
10. The 2nd Respondent held a number of meetings with various stakeholders in Kakamega, however this was prior to the submission and approval of its Environment Project Report to the 1st Respondent.
11. It was not possible for the 2nd Respondent to sufficiently explain the Project and its effects prior to the commencement of the EIA study process. Any comments received from such a flawed process do not meet the requirements of public consultation and do not amount to an effective form of public participation, as at such an early stage, any comments made are not given with full knowledge and proper information of the Project.
12. Additionally, the public hearing carried out for the EIA Study was in contravention of Regulation 22 (1) due to it occurring prior to the submission of comments. This public hearing failed to be an examination of the EIA Report as required under law, but a weak attempt to pit those opposed to the project against those who were in support of it, defeating the purpose of such a hearing.

C. GOLD DUST POLLUTION

13. The EIA Report and License Conditions fail to provide any mitigation measures to curb gold dust pollution during gold handling and this would violate Articles 42 and 70 of the Constitution as a result of polluting the environment through gold dust pollution.
14. The EIA Licence and Conditions do not address whether the use of sprinkling water systems will be used to suppress gold dust pollution at every level and whether they will be continuous or not.
15. The EIA Licence and Conditions does not address what maximum height the peripheral walls should be to prevent blown dust or how often the sweeping of gold shall be done on the site.
16. Failure to provide conditions addressing this issue of gold dust pollution will have adverse impacts on the health of people proximate to the entire gold refinery 

        LACK OF SOUND MITIGATION MEASURES

17. The EIA License Conditions fails to fully provide effective mitigation measures that the 2nd Respondent must adhere to in the construction and operation of the Project.
18. Failure to properly include these measures in the EIA License Conditions could potentially result in further negative impacts on the environment, communities and their livelihoods in breach of the State’s duty to protect them under Article 42, 69 and 70.

          COMPOUNDED UNVIABILITY OF THE PROJECT

19. The 1st Respondent and its decision makers’ failure to examine the project in its entirety in light of the compounding factors cited in this appeal render the project unviable.
20. The compounded effect of

a. ineffective public participation,

b. poor air quality mitigation measures,

c. non-adherence to Kenya’s climate change commitments,

d. failure to provide sufficient mitigation measures for gold dust pollution, and


21. The 1st Respondent’s unwillingness to use its discretionary power in setting up a Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) to provide external expertise and assess the viability of the Project in accordance to Section 61 of EMCA to properly analyse the EIA Report and the submitted comments was a failure to act with rationality according to Section 7 of the Fair Administrative Action Act.
22. The 1st Respondent’s and its decision makers granting of an EIA Licence to the 2nd Respondent, based on all the above issues, violations of law and unmitigated impacts as a result of the project amount to a dereliction and abdication of duties by the decision-makers involved in violation of Article 47 and Section 7 of the Fair Administrative Action Act.
23. It is these grounds that the Appellants rely on in this appeal before the Tribunal.
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